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DIVISION MEMORANDUM
No. 220 s. 2021

DIVISION SEMINAR WORKSHOP ON KINDERGARTEN EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR
NON ECE MAJOR AND UNTRAINED KINDERGARTEN TEACHERS

To:  Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
Chief of Curriculum Implementation Division
Chief of School Governance and Operation Division
School Head of Public Elementary and Integrated Schools

1 This is to announce the conduct of Division Seminar-Workshop on Kindergarten Education
Program for Non ECE Major and Untrained Kindergarten Teachers on September 1-3, 2021,
through Google meet/ Microsoft Teams.

2. The activity aims to:

a. acquire deeper understanding on the goals, objectives and curriculum and program of
activities of kindergarten education needed in the provision of technical assistance to
kindergarten teachers;

b. revisit the Omnibus Policy for Kindergarten ( D.O. 47, s, 2016) and its implementation;

c. update Kindergarten Teachers on the National Kindergarten Curriculum Guide ( NKCG)
Curriculum Guide (CG) and the new Kindergarten Teacher's Guide (KTG);

d. enhance teachers’ capability in teaching and utilizing instructional materials that are

developmentally appropriate and;

e. revisit Kindergarten Assessment Tools using Formative and Summative, ECD Checklist
and Progress Report Card and its implementation.

3. The participants for this activity are non ECE major and untrained kindergarten teachers.
They shall be notified of the link and shall be assisted by the members of the technical working

group.
4, Immediate and wide dissemination of this Memgrandum is earnestly desired.

MA. IRELYN P. TAMAYO PhD, CESE
Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
OIC- Office of the Schools Division Superintendent r(/

CN
Address: Jesus Street Lt’ulu ngbulu, Angeles City

Telephone No. (045) 322-4101




Republic of the Philippines

Region III

Department of Education

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ANGELES CITY

Enclosure no.1 to Division Memorandum No ____ s, 2021

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS
i SURNAME | FIRST NAME MI | SCHOOL MOBILENO. | EMAIL ADDRESS
1 | Canlas Katrina S | Abelardo Tinio ES 9499366682 | katrina.canlas@deped.gov.ph
2 | Angeles Alresa M. 1 AMSIC IS 9997259522 | alresa.angeles@deped.gov.ph
3 Cardenoza Joana May S5 Angeles ES 9356902047 | joana.cardenoza@deped.gov.ph
4 David Jelyn P Angeles ES 9995669658 | jelyn.david001@deped.gov.ph
5 | Infante Pamela Bianca T Angeles ES 9489241935 | pamelabianca.toquero@deped.gov.ph
6 Kimberly Key
Soriano Anne P Angeles ES 09971521941 | kimberly.soriano002@deped.gov.ph
[ Baltazar Merriam B Anunas ES 9969017875 | merriam.baltazar@deped.gov.ph
| Garcia Wilma G Anunas ES 9068004131 | wilma.garcia007@deped.gov.ph
Gegillos Kimberly A Anunas ES 9225762510 | kimberly.gegillos@deped.gov.ph
10| Manalo Analiza DG | Anunas ES 9469044547 | analiza.manalo004@deped.gov.ph
11 | Zamora Reiza Maria N Belen Homesite ES 9978331548 | reiza.zamora@deped.gov.ph
12 | Amparo Jackie Lyn D Cuayan ES 9495621811 | jackie.amparo@deped.gov.ph
13 | Dalusung Jacquelyn Q. Cuayan ES 9478247622 | jacquelyn.quiambao@deped.gov.ph
14 | Alimurung | Veronica D Cutcut ES 9978266963 | veronica.alimurong@deped.gv.ph
| 15 | Miranda Patricia Ann A Cutud ES 9558646734 | patricia.miranda@deped.gov.ph
| 16 | Consolacion | Josie S | Enrica Sandico ES
17 | Miguel Char Angelie A. | Don Pepe Henson 9677139073 | char.miguel@deped.gov.ph
18 | Maglaqui Reychelle Ann A | EPZA Resettlement
19 | Baltazar April Joyce R Gueco Balibago ES
20 | Hernandez | Jelynloy S Gueco Balibago ES 9532855814 | agnes.gueco001@deped.gov.ph
' 21 | Navarro Trea C Gueco Ralibago ES 9269022603 | trea.navarro@r3-2 deped.gov.ph
22 | Lluz Lizlie Ann H Lourdes Northwest 9239203115 | lizlie.lluz@deped.gov.ph
23 | Vergara Jesserene A Lourdes Northwest 9307230601 | jesserene.vergara@deped.gov.ph
| 24 | |da Iris A MALABANIAS IS 9634754295 | iris.ida@deped.gov.ph
25 | Manalo Neriza P | PampangES 9954084405 | neriza.manalo@deped.gov.ph
|26 Camaya Charmaine D. | san Ignacio ES 9453747394 | charmaine.camaya@deped.gov.ph
27 | Deia Rosa Liezi G | Sapang Bato ES 9371069300 | liezi.delarosa@deped.gov.ph
28 | Pingul Gimmuel Eina P Sapang Bato ES 9354060439 | eina.pingul@deped.gov.ph
29 | Torres Daisy L Sitio Target IS 9353510873 | daisy.torres006@deped.gov.ph
30 | Lipasana Christine May M Sta. Maria ES 9516242511 | christine.lipasana@deped.gov.ph
31 | Halili Jocelyn p Sta. Maria ES 9993251858 | jocelyn.halili@deped.gov.ph
32 | Ocampo Chevette B Sta. Teresita ES 9171527554 | chevette.ocampo@deped.gov.ph
| 33 | Jaravata Rachell 0. | Sto. Rosario ES 9237246944
| 34 | Miranda Warlie B ‘ Sto. Rosario ES 9173349619 | warlie.miranda@deped.gov.ph
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| 35 | Rocero Juanita M | Tacondo ES
| 36 | Garcia Roselyn B. Tacondo ES 9459941390 | roselyn.garcia004@deped.gov.ph
| 37 | Lopez Hailine C | Sapalibutad ES 9483427540 | hailine.lopez@deped.gov.ph
38 | Pineda Lindel M. | Sta. Teresita ES lindel.pineda@deped.gov.ph
39 | Namoc Maritess L. | Sapalibutas ES roseanne.nucum@deped.gov.ph
40 | Saculo Imelda L. | Anunas ES imelda.saculo@deped.gov.ph
Course matrix
Day 1 Day 2 Day 3
9:00- 10:00 Session 1- Omnibus Policy | Session 4- Learning Through Session 5-
and Optimizing Learning in | Blocks of Time Developmental Screening &
Kindergarten Learning as a Community during | Assessment within the
Arrival and meeting Time Classroom
Development & Skills Building Using the Philippine ECD
during Work Period Checklist
Reynaldo G. Cabrera Rjay C. Calaguas EdD Hannah Alyssa P. Urcia
EPS 1-Kinder Teacher 3- NV15IS Teacher 3- SRES
10:00- 11:00 | Session 2- Overview & Using Literature during Story Reporting and Documenting the
Walkthrough of KCG & KTG | Time to Develop Learner's Progress:
Comprehension other Literacy Informal .Classroom Assessment
Activitias Tools &Kindergarten Progress
Report
Rochella C. David Robel Yvet S. Alameda Cessna M. Cuario
EPS 1- Filipino Teacher 3- PES Teacher 3- ERES
11:00-12:00 | Session 3- Child Principles of Numeracy Learning | Closing Program
Development & Emergent | & Numeracy Activities
Marianne A. Pineda Ma. Esperanza S. Malang
Head Teacher Il EPS 1- Mathematics
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